

No. 15-474

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Robert F. McDonnell, *Petitioner,*
v.
United States of America, *Respondent.*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN
CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
COLBY M. MAY
WALTER M. WEBER
CRAIG L. PARSHALL
BENJAMIN P. SISNEY
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Avenue, NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE UNDISPUTED FACTS SHOW A
ROUTINE AND LEGITIMATE
INTERACTION BETWEEN A PUBLIC
OFFICIAL AND A DONOR. 4

II. THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON
“OFFICIAL ACTS” FAILED TO
INCLUDE THE VERY ELEMENT THAT
THE FOURTH CIRCUIT TREATED AS
CRUCIAL, AN ELEMENT THAT COULD
CLARIFY THE *EVANS* RULE. 6

III. IN CRIMINALIZING CORRUPTION,
THE GOVERNMENT MAY TARGET
DOLLARS FOR OFFICIAL ACTS, BUT
NOT DOLLARS FOR ACCESS..... 111

A. The Government May Only Target
Actual or Apparent *Quid Pro Quo*
Corruption—Dollars for Official Acts..... 13

B. Targetable “Official Acts” are Policy-Altering Decisions, not Acts Demonstrating Consideration of a Donor’s Desire.	155
C. This Court Should Grant “Strategic Protection” to the Political Speech Criminalized and Chilled by the Court Below.	1919
IV. EXAMPLES OF ACTS DEEMED FELONIOUS BY THE COURT BELOW UNDERSCORE THE NEED FOR THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION.	21
A. The President of the United States.....	22
B. The Secretary of State.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	14
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	12
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015) .	20-21
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	10, 11
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	13, 14
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	1, 15
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	21
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	1, 15
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	14, 16
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	12

United States v. Bencivengo, 749 F.3d 205
(3d Cir. 2014) 8

United States v. Hathaway, 534 F.2d 386
(1st Cir. 1976) 7, 8, 9

United States v. McDonnell, 792 F.3d 478
(4th Cir. 2015).....*passim*

United States v. Rabbitt, 583 F.2d 1014
(8th Cir. 1978)..... 6, 7

United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers,
526 U.S. 398 (1999) 19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 201(a)(3) (2012) 5, 17, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004) 5

JV DeLong, *SCOTUS Should Hear Robert
McDonnell’s Case--And He Should Win*, Forbes,
Oct. 15, 2015, [http://www.forbes.com/sites/
jvdelong/2015/10/15/mcdonnell-and-the
-supreme-court](http://www.forbes.com/sites/jvdelong/2015/10/15/mcdonnell-and-the-supreme-court)..... 4

- Tom Hamburger, *How Hillary Clinton kept her wealthy friends close while at State Department*, WASH. POST (Oct. 5, 2015), https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/how-hillary-clinton-kept-her-wealthy-friends-close-while-at-state-department/2015/10/05/5cfbe884-6930-11e5-9223-70cb36460919_story.html 23, 24
- Nicholas Lemann, *The Network Man, Reid Hoffman's Big Idea*, NEW YORKER (Oct. 12, 2015), <http://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2015/10/12/the-network-man> 22
